April 16th Special Message

April 16th Special Message
Posted on 04/16/2020

April 16, 2020

Dear Webster Families and Staff

Webster Middle School was notified this week that one of our students tested positive for COVID-19 during our ongoing school closure. Our District continues to communicate with the appropriate health officials when such reports are received. 

The Lake County Health Department (LCHD) notified us that the student, and other adults in the students' household, tested positive earlier this month and remain under quarantine in their home at this time. The LCHD determined from the student’s self-reporting of symptoms starting on March 18, 2020, that the student may have been asymptomatic but contagious as of March 4, 2020 while school was in session. 

It is the responsibility of public health officials to determine and notify specific individuals whom they identified may be at risk due to close contact with the student. Our school and school district does not have this information, and the District is not otherwise authorized to provide more specific information about the individuals involved, respecting their health-related privacy rights. 

We are providing this general notice to you despite the passage of time since schools have closed in an abundance of caution and in the event your child is exhibiting or has exhibited mild symptoms which you may not have thought could be COVID-19 related.   The CDC has identified these symptoms as: cough, shortness of breath, temperature 100.4°F with symptoms appearing 2-14 days after exposure. Many COVID-19 patients have also reported a loss of sense of smell and/or sense of taste. Further information can be found on the CDC’s website.  If someone in your household is or has exhibited any of these symptoms, we encourage you to contact your healthcare provider.

Thank you for your time, and we ask that everyone remain vigilant to help prevent the further spread of COVID-19. 

Yvonne Brown Principal, Webster Middle School ___________________

16 de abril del 2020

Estimadas Familias y Personal de Webster

La Escuela Intermedia Webster fue notificada esta semana que uno de nuestros estudiantes dio positivo al COVID-19 durante el cierre de nuestra escuela. Nuestro distrito continúa comunicándose con los funcionarios de salud apropiados cuando se reciben dichos informes.

El Departamento de Salud del Condado de Lake (LCHD por sus siglas en inglés) nos notificó que el estudiante, y otros adultos en el hogar del estudiantes, dieron positivo a principios de este mes y permanecen en cuarentena en su hogar en este momento. El LCHD determinó a partir del autoinforme de los síntomas del estudiante a partir del 18 de marzo de 2020, que el estudiante puede haber sido asintomático pero contagioso el 4 de marzo de 2020 mientras la escuela estaba en sesión.

Es responsabilidad de los funcionarios de salud pública determinar y notificar a las personas específicas que identificaron que pueden estar en riesgo debido al contacto cercano con el estudiante. Nuestra escuela y el distrito escolar no tienen esta información, y el Distrito no está autorizado para proporcionar información más específica sobre las personas involucradas, respetando sus derechos de privacidad relacionados con la salud.

Le proporcionamos este aviso general a pesar del paso del tiempo, ya que las escuelas han cerrado con mucha precaución y en el caso de que su hijo exhiba o haya exhibido síntomas leves que quizás no haya pensado que podrían estar relacionados con COVID-19. El CDC ha identificado estos síntomas como: tos, dificultad para respirar, temperatura de 100.4°F con síntomas que aparecen 2-14 días después de la exposición. Muchos pacientes con COVID-19 también han informado una pérdida del sentido del olfato y/o del gusto. Se puede encontrar más información en el sitio web del CDC. Si alguien en su hogar presenta o ha exhibido alguno de estos síntomas, le recomendamos que se comunique con su proveedor de atención médica.

Gracias por su tiempo, y le pedimos a todos que estén atentos para ayudar a prevenir la propagación de COVID-19.

Yvonne Brown Directora, Escuela Intermedia Webster 


Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2020 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.